THIRD AMENDMENT TO
SOFTWARE SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN INTERACTIVE HEALTH TECHNOLOGIES, LLC
AND POUDRE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1

This Third Amendment (“Amendment”) dated the May 5, 2025 (“Effective Date”), is
attached to and forms part of the Software Services Agreement between Poudre School District
R-1 (the “District”) and Interactive Health Technologies, LLC (the “Contractor”), executed May
22, 2022, the First Amendment to the contract executed August 7, 2023 and the Second
Amendment to the contract executed April 29, 2024, each of which are attached and made part
of this Third Amendment. To the extent that any of the terms or conditions contained in this Third
Amendment may contradict with any of the terms or conditions of the attached Software
Services Agreement, the First Amendment or the Second Amendment (“Agreement”), it is
expressly understood and agreed that the terms of this Amendment shall take precedence and
supersede the attached Agreement. The parties agree to amend the Contract by adding the
following language:

1. Purpose of Amendment. This amendment shall constitute the Amendment to the Agreement
between the District and the Contractor. The purpose of this Amendment is to amend the
terms and deliverables between the District and Contractor.

2. Term of Agreement.

2.1. At the conclusion of the term dated August 31, 2025 as outlined in section 2 of the
Agreement, the District and Contractor elect to extend the term of the Agreement
beginning on September 1, 2025, through August 31, 2026.

3. Amended Responsibilities

3.1. Add IHT Privacy Policy to Exhibit A, hereby attached to this Third Amendment and
made a part of the Agreement.

3.2. Exhibit B is hereby deleted in its entirety.

3.3. Replace Exhibit B with Contractor’s Quote 61044, hereby attached to this Third
Amendment and made part of this Agreement.

3.4. Delete Section 10, Insurance, in its entirety.

3.5. Add Exhibit C, Poudre School District’s Tech Services with Pll, hereby attached to
this Third Amendment and made part of the Agreement.

4. Special Provisions.



4.1. Terms and Conditions. With the exception of items explicitly delineated in this
Amendment, all terms and conditions of the original Agreement between the
District and Contractor shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

5. General Provisions.

5.1.  Entire_Agreement. The original Agreement, the First Amendment, Second
Amendment and this Third Amendment constitute the entire agreement of the
parties regarding the subject matter addressed herein and supersedes all prior
agreements, whether oral or written, pertaining to said subject matter.

5.2.  Signatures. This Agreement may be executed and delivered via portable
document format (pdf), and the pdf signature of any party shall be considered
valid, binding, effective and an original for all purposes.

THE REMAINDER OF THIS AGREEMENT WAS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the District and the Contractor have signed this Amendment as of
the Effective Date.

INTERACTIVE HEALTH POUDRE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1
TECHNOLOGIES, LLC

M K David Montova

By: By:_R David Montoya (May 23, 2025 17:2T MDT)
Jennﬁg’Oh!son R. David Montoya
Account Manager Chief Finance Officer

pra

By: Julie Chaplain (May 23, 2025 16:56 MDT)

Julie Chaplain, PhD
Assistant Superintendent



Exhibit A



9/l JRoljod-AoeAud/wooresnyly/:sdpy

123]]0) 3/\\ UoIIRWLIOU| [eUOSId JeYM

"MOJ2( papiro.d se 3dadxa
uoljewJogul ay3 3uipiAoad JaWwo)snd sy JO SaAIIeIUaSaIdaL paziuoyne ueys Jayjo SUOAUE UY3IM uoljewlojul ajqeyijuapl Ajjeuosiad aieys Jou saop
1H]| "s®21A48s pue sjonpoud | H| 40 8sn 8yl Y3im uolpunfuod ul uoljewojul jeuosaad apiAoad siaulied pue ‘siawoisnd aA132adsoud ‘siawolsnd J H|

"uos.Jad 9j3uls e 10e3u02 10 AJI3uapl Ajanblun 03 pasn 9q ued jey3 elep S| Uoijewojul [euosiad

uoIleW.IojU] [eUOSIdd JO SN pPUE UoIII3||0)

"UOIJeWO4U] JOWOISND D40)S PUE USJSUBI] ‘DSOJISIP
‘SN 303]|02 aM Moy sazilewwins Ad1jod AdeAldd Iyl ((LHI) D11 SeiSojouyda] YjeaH aA130ela3u] 03 Jueldodwi S| UOIFeW IOl JSWO0ISND JO A

Ko1jod Aoeand

o) 102UU0) S924N0S3Y SN 1noqy 3AJBS M OYM 0oqd aM 1eyM

s31Boj0uy3] UiiBaH anaBIaY|
m Y
1HI

owa( Vv 1sanbay doys Supld

S|00YDS 10} SUONJOS SSBU[IBAA 8y HeaH — salfojouyos] yyesH aAnoelsju] - Aojjod AoeAud Y 9%:01 ‘SZ/SL/y



9z JRoljod-AoeAud/wooresnyly/:sdpy

"Juspnis/iuaied ay3 Aq paziioyine se Jo ‘sesodind
|Jooyas/jeuoijeanpa paziioyine ayj 3oddns 03 pasinbau poriad swi} 8yl puUoAsq uoljew.loul [euosiad Juspnis ulelad AjSUIMOU 10U [[IM SN\ e

"SjUBWIaJINbaJ [BN3OBIIUOD YIIM JUSISISUODU] D€ Jey) UolFewlIoul jeuosad Juapnis 4o asn ay3 Suiutanos saoijoeud Jo saipjjod
J2Y30 03 saSueyd |eliajew ayew Jou pue (papirodd Ajjeliul 919M ASU3 SWJS} Y3IM JUS3SISUODUI JISUUEBW AUE U] P3SN S| B3ep 240)a S3210Yd
way} SUIMO||e pue SJawolsnd | H| 8y} 03 d2130u juaujwoud Suipirodd 3siy InoyHm sapdijod AdeAlid Jno 03 saSueyd [eliajewl 93eul JoU [|IM AN e

“Juspnis/jus.ied
a1 Aq paziioyine se 1o sasod.und jooyds/jeuoireonpa paziloyine 3uinioddns o) ueyl 4aylo Juapnis e Jo ajyo.d jeuosiad e p|ing 10U OP SN e

"SJUSPNIS 03 SJUBWIASIIIBAPE JO Suilag.e) [eJolAeyaq JO) UOI1BWIIOLUI JUSPN]S 3SO|ISIP 10 3SN JOU OP AN
"uoljewJojul Jeuostad JuapN3s ||3S J0U Op &

"Juspn3s/jusded ayi Aq paziioy]
se Jo ‘sasod.nd Jooyas/[euoijeanpa paziioyine o) papasu Jey) puoAaq uoljeurlojul [euosaad Jusapnis aJeys Jo asn ‘ulejuiew 129||02 Jou op <

SJuUapnis ZL-) 40} AoeAlLid paen8ajes o] Juswiliwiwio) JnQ

"swe.3c
|euoileanpa gT-) Ul pajjoius sjuedidiried Juspnis 01 Ajdde jou op pue saAljejuasaldad pue seaAojdwa Joawolsnd pue Jsawolsnd | HJ «
03] AJuo ulelJad uoljew.oul [euos.tad JO S9SN 9say | “SulldJew puUe ‘SuoiIedIuUNWWOD J3WO0)SNI ‘SaDIAIRS ‘s3onpoud s, | H| aA0idwi 0] Yydaes:
pue ‘sisAjeue ejep ‘3uijipne se yans sasod.und |eu.alul o) uoljewoful jeuostad asn osje Aew AN “SUISIFISAPE puUe JUaIU0D ‘SIIIAISS ‘S3ONPC
Jno anoJdwl pue ‘JaAlap ‘dojaAsp sn day 03 saAlleluasaldald pue saaAojdwa Jawolsnd | Hl Ag papiAoad uoljew.ojul jeuos.tad asn osje <
"Sn 03} apino.ad sjuedidilied diay) Jo JBWo3Isnd | H| 9yl uoljewojul ajgeyijuapl Ajjeuostad 03 SS9230€ aAeY AJUO SI9WO0]S
"S9OIAUDS | H| 9Y3 40 1ed se sad1Auas pue s3onpoud | H| Suisn sjuedidijied ynoge ejep sjqeyiiuspl 9yl 03 SS922e Yim papiAoud aue s1swols
"S9IIAIDS Puc
sjonpoud | H| 8uisn suawo3snd | H| 34oddns 03 saAljejuasasdal pue ‘S1032el3uod ‘saaAojdwa N0 SMO||e 109]|0D 9M Uoljewloul jeuostad ay| e

UOI1BWIOJU| [EUOSIDd J2W0ISN) 3SN 9/\\ MOH

"UOI3eWI04U] JOYIO PUE 4SWO03ISND 3} AQ PaULDP SIUSWDINSEDW JUSWSSISSE SNOLIBA ‘S9SSaIPPE [lews ‘Dweu s juedidijied
ay3 Sulpn|aul ‘sad1AJas pue spnpoJd | H| 8uisn ay3 jo syuedidiped 3noge ejep ajqeyizuapl Ajjeuosiad ypm | Hl SpIA0Id SISWO0ISNd | H| e
f "UoI1eW 04Ul JBWO0ISND

wa Jaquinu auoyd ‘ssaippe Suljiew ‘Sweu Jawo3snd Suipndul ‘UoIjewoul JO AJSIIBA B }23[|0D OM SIWOISND | H| 404 e

S|00YDS 10} SUONJOS SSBU[IBAA 8y HeaH — salfojouyos] yyesH aAnoelsju] - Aojjod AoeAud Y 9%:01 ‘SZ/SL/y



9/¢ JRoljod-AoeAud/wooresnyly/:sdpy

‘Ad1jod AdeArud
SIY3} JSpun UOI}eW.I04Ul JSWO03SND 32930.4d 03 pa3esi|qo aJe saluedwod 93] ‘SASAJINS UOIIBSSIIES U0 U24easad JaW0)snd SUl3doNpuod pue ‘SadIAIDS
pue s1onpo.d INo Ul 159493Ul J9WO03SNI SUISSISSE ‘9DIAISS Jawo3snd 3ulpiAoud ‘ejep Jawoisnd 3uidueyus pue Suideuew ‘NoA 03 s3onpo.d SulisAlsp
‘S19PJ0 J3W03SNI Sul||Y|nS }1pa4d Sulpualxd ‘U1SS20.4d UOIJEW.I0JUI SB YDNS SIIIAIDS SPIA0ID OYM Sdluedwod Y3IM uoljewrojul jeuostad saueys | HJ

S19pIA0Id 2IIAIDS

's9sod.and SujayJew J1ay3 404 sai13aed paiyl Yum paJdeys 9q Jou ||IM 31 :3UlSIJI9APE pue S9DIAISS ‘S1onpoJd ano aaoadwi Jo apiaoad 01 | H| Aq paJeys
3¢ AJUO ||IM UOI1BULIOJUL [BUOSID "92IAISS 10 10npo.d ay3 SulAojdap pue Sulin3yuod Jo ssado.d ay3 Sulinp spiAoad NOA uoijewoul ay) a3ueydxs
01 J3]||9S94 S} pue | H| 9Z140yine NoA U3]|[9Sa4 | H| Ue woJ) 921A43S 40 19npo.d | HJ ue aseydand noA Ji ‘sjdwexa 404 'suauwo3snd o0} 19x4ew | H| disy
Jey) J0 ‘sadIAIRS pue s3onpodd apiaoad 03 | HI YHM Jom jeyy suaulded d139)1e4)s 0] jde|leAe uoljeulloul jeuosiad uie1aad axew Aew | Hj s¢

sallied p4iyl 03 ainsopdsid

‘pPauIqwiod sulewsad 31 se 3uoj se
JojJ uoljewolul jeuosiad se pajeadl aq ||IM UOIIeULIOJUI PaUIqUIOD 3Y3 UollewlIojul jeuos.tad YMm uollew.ojul |euos.tad-uou auiquiod op am .
AdeALid S1y3 Jo sasodund ay3 J0J UOIJeW.I0JUl [EUOSISC-UOU PaISPISUOD S| elep pa3edal33y 'S92IAIDS 40 S1ONPoId INO JO SSOUDAIFIDLS Y] el
0} pue $3404J3 3u139yJew Jno Joj ‘s3onpo.ud jeuoizeanpa saAodui 03 ‘921AIS 40 S3oNPOo.d INO UlYIIM Uoljewoful [euosiad-uou asojasip pue ‘i
‘asn 109]102 Aew SAA ‘[enpIAIpUl 24129dS Aue UY1IM UoIIeId0sSe 123U1p Hwaad Jou S90p Jey) W04 e Ul Bjep — uoljew.ojul jeuos.tad-uou 109][0D

uoIjeW.I0jU] [RUOSIDd-UON JO 3SM pUE UoI3I3||0)

'S93e}S paliun ayj ul pajedo] SI19AI9S 94NJ3Ss UO PaJ0]s S| }109]|00 aM elep 3

‘uoljewJojul [euos.tad Juspnis pa3da||0d Ajsnoiraad SY3 J0J STUSWHWWOD SWeS 353y} 03 393[gNS S| A}JUS J0SS3IINS 33 PIPIAC
‘A}13U3 Jay3joue Aq uoljisinboe Jo J98JaW JNo JO 3Sed Y3 Ul ‘Uoijewloul [euos.tad Juapnis 3y} Uiejulew 03} A}I3U JOSSSIONS B MO [ |[IMIAA e

"uoljewJoul Jeuos.tad JUSPNIS USAIS 3y} JOJ STUSWHWWOD Swes 9say3 Juawajdwi
0} p23e8I1|qO 2.4€ 3IAJISS [BUOIIEINPSD DY} JOAI|SP 03 JOPJO U] paleys S| uojjewlojul jeuostad JUspnis WOYM UM SIOPUSA JNO 3y} 24INbal AN e

‘uoljew.o ul syl Jo AJIAIlISUSS a3 0] ajelidoadde spaendajes |ed1sAyd pue ‘|edidojouydal ‘sAljedisiuiwpe Jo
9sn ay3 y3noJyy - ainsojasip ajeridoiddeur 10 papualuIun JO ‘OSN J0 SS9IIE PAZIIoYIneun se yans — Sysi jsuiese uoljewojul jeuosiad juspnis
Jo AJ11331u1 pue ‘Ajijelnuspyuod ‘AdeArid ‘A31un23s ay3 39930.4d 01 pausdisap Ajqeuoseau si jey) weadoad A31und3s aAIsUSYSdWOd B Ulejulew AN e

“Juapnis/juaJled ay3 Jo Jaydeay ‘Aduade/uoiiniiisul
|euoi1eonpa ay3 Aq paziioyine aiam am Yo1ym Joj sasod.nd 1o} Ajuo uoijewioqul jeuosiad Juapnis ulelad pue ‘aJeys ‘osn 193||0I AN e
S|00YDS 10} SUONJOS SSBU[IBAA 8y HeaH — salfojouyos] yyesH aAnoelsju] - Aojjod AoeAud NV 9%:01 ‘SZ/SL/¥



(Y% JRoljod-AoeAud/wooresnyly/:sdpy

‘Auedw 02 sy} ulyim spaen3dajes Adeard
92.10Jud AJ12113s pue saaAojdwa | H| 03 sauljapIng A314n23as pue AdeAlid no 91e21UNUWW0D 9M ‘91N23S S| UoIjew.Ioul [euosiad 1aWwolsnd a4ns ayew o]

foealid 1swoisn) 03 Jusawwwo) apimAuedw o) anQ

'salyJed pJiy3z asoys Jo sadiyoeuad AdeAlud ayi
1noge uJea] 01 NOA 93ean0duUd AN 'Sa2130e.d AdeAlad J19yl A paulaA03 S| ‘sjielap 312e3U0d J0 e3ep uolled0] se s3ulyl yans sapnpoul Aew yoiym ‘sarjed
P41yl Ag pa129]|0d UoIIeWIOJU] "S9DIAISS puk ‘s3onpoud ‘salisqam Aried-pJiyl 03 syuij ulejuod Aew sadlAISs pue ‘suoljedljdde ‘syonpoud ‘sayisgam | Hj

S32IAISS pue sals Ayied-paiylL

‘aseqejep TOS € JO W04 3y3 Ul JOW03SNd 03 pauiniad 3q [|IM S921AISS pue s1onpoad | Hi 9yl Suisn sjuedidijied 3noge Jawoisnd a3yl Aq pap
ejep s|qeyijuapl Ajjeuosiad ayj ‘Sa21AIS BIEP | H| JO SN 9NUIIUOISIP Ajjusuewlad 03 SaYSIM Jawo3snd syl jeyl | H| AJlzou Jsawolsnd ayl p
"Jaw031snd ay3 Jo Ajuadoud ay) suiewau sa2IAISS pue sjonpodd | Hj Suisn sjuedidilied Jnoge Jswoisnd | Hj Aq papiAoud ejep sjgeyijuspl Ajje

‘Me| Aq pajziwaad Jo padinbau si poliad uoljualal 4a3uUoj] e ssajun Adijod AdeAlld Siy3 ul pauljino sasod.and ayy ||y|nj 03 Alessadsu poliad o
uol]ew.Jo ul [euosiad JaWwolsnd ulelad |[IM 9AA 21ep 01 dn pue ‘919]dwod ‘93e4ndde uoljewojul jeuosiad Jawoisnd doay 0] NOA 1o Asea 11 sa!

uoljew.ojuj jeuos.ioad JO UOIjualay pue >u_.‘_wwuc_

"J9UJISIU| DY} JOAO PRIIWISURIY S 31 S]IYM UOIFeWIO4Ul [euostad Jawo3snd Jo A}ijel3uspyuod ay3 s3a30.d os Sujoq ‘pa3ds||od si
uoljewoyul [euosad aiaym sased gam [|e uo uoi3dAIdua (1SS) JoAeT S38X008 24N23G 3Sh WO HIdSIYI pUB WOD'BSNIY] 3Y3 SE YINS SIIIAISS

'sayojed pue sajepdn Ajlep pue sdnyjoeq 331S-U0 Y}IM JS3USD e3ep pajsoy e uj |[emaJy
pageuew e pujyaqg paJo3s S| UOIJEW.I0JU] [BUOSIS "UOIFONJIISIP PUE ‘UOIIeI}fe ‘DINSOJISIp ‘SS900€ Pazioyneun jsujese se [[om Se ‘9snsiw pt
‘SSO| JsuleSe uojjewo Ul [euosad Jawo3snd piengajes 0} — saunseaw [edlsAyd pue ‘|eaiuyda} ‘SAljelisiuiwpe Suipnjoul — suojnesaud say

uoljeuwiojuj jeuos.iad Jo uoil}daloid

"AyJed puiyl JueAs)ad ayj 03 109]|02 9M UOIjeulIo Ul
|euos.aad ||e pue Aue Jajsue.) Aewl oM 3]s 10 ‘49519W ‘Uoijeziuesdioal e JO JUSAS aY] Ul ‘A||euoilippy *S1asn Jo suoljetado ano 12930.d 10 Suoi3Ipuod
pue sw.I9} JN0 9240JUs 03 AJESS923aU A|qeuoseal S1 2NsojISIp 18yl aulW.Ia1ap aM JI NOA JNOge UOIjeULIOUl 3SO|ISIP 0S|e Aew SANA “Uoljew.ojul jeuos.aad
JaWo01sNd 9s0jasIp 03 | H| 404 Sa13lioyine [ejusawulaAos pue d1jgnd wouyj sysanbau Jo/pue ‘uollesi] ‘sse20.d |e39] ‘Me| Aq — Alessadau aq Aewl 3

siayro

S|00YDS 10} SUONJOS SSBU[IBAA 8y HeaH — salfojouyos] yyesH aAnoelsju] - Aojjod AoeAud Y 9%:01 ‘SZ/SL/y



9/ JRoljod-AoeAud/wooresnyly/:sdpy

SM3IN 1DVINOD SUNITMDINO

AYOLVNOIS
319431d

AJVARId
AN3ANLS

'/340°93pajdAdeAlidiuspnis//isdyy je
93ps|d AdeAlLld JUSpNIS SY3 IN0Ce UOITeWIOLUI S10|A "93p3|d AdeALld JuspnlS aY3 0] Auojeusis e 9q 03 pnoud si | H| 's92130e.d 9say3 93ejnoi
9J0W 03 S19pIA0ad 921AISS 938IN0DUS 0] pue ‘ejep Juapnis Jo Suljpuey pue uol3d9]|0d ay3 Suipiesal asuepind Alojejnsau pue me| |esapay St
[le1Sp AJ9SIOU0D 0} PaPUDIUL DJE SJUSWHWWOD SY | "UOIJeW.I0JUl [euos.Iad JUSPN]S JO 9SN pue ‘©dueudlulew ‘uoi}ds[|0d ay3 Sulptedal Adealud
pJen3ajes 01 93pa|d AdeAlld JUapNIS e padnpoJiul (W]|S) UOIIBID0SSY Adlsnpuj UoIlewIoju] 3 91eMIJOS 93U | pue (4d4) WNio4 AdeAlld JO 9uNyiig oy

L06T-S0/8L XL ‘URSNY ‘STZ#3S YIE M TOTT ‘D11 S3150]ouyd3] Yi[esH SA3de.a3u]|

"Ad1j0d Mau ay3 03 JUasuU0d 03 Ajlunjioddo
91 9AeY pue [lewd Aq pauilou 3 |[IM SI9Wo0Isnd ‘Aem Jeluajew e ul Adjjod ay3 adueyd am USYAA "SWi] 01 swiil wod) Adijod AdeAlid sy aiepdn Aew | H|

‘wod'esn]yi@1ldids Jlews ases|d ‘Suissadod ejep 1o Adljod AdeAlld S, ] H] In0ge suladu0d Jo suolisanb Aue aAey NoA Jj

suonsand Axeand

S|00YDS 10} SUONJOS SSBU[IBAA 8y HeaH — salfojouyos] yyesH aAnoelsju] - Aojjod AoeAud Y 9%:01 ‘SZ/SL/y



9/9 JRoljod-AoeAud/wooresnyly/:sdpy

u o X 3

Q3IAYISTY SLHO TV | 277 se18ojouypal yyesH sndesai] | 70z uSuAdod @ U o
® O
0
=N
®
W -
G20C ‘61 Yale = %
SIUSPNIS J0} SIO[ESUNO)) [PUOSIDd Aueiiepm 1pnpoud -
SV 1DV SJONUON 918y 1eaH < SO! 9|ddy uo ddy uuids | H| ay3
T

9|3005 uo ddy 1ds 1HI 8y . _
MDIADY 9|300D) Y SN dALIT +

G20T ‘LT YdieN
SJ10}IUOIA 918y

1JeaH | H| Suisn pa1dauuo) sAeis wodesniyl@iids -d sjuswndoq 3uiseydind +
weJa304d 3d [eNMIA WEel||IM ddUlid < ¥S€6°CCS'CLS 1} foijod Adead +
G0/8/ X1 ‘unsny JONBISMIN JNQ 19D +

G20T 'z |4dy €Lz auns 12BU0D +

wads 19915 YWE M LOLL A3ojouyda] 4nO +

LH| M3N 9Y3 :10MIUOA 1By 1ieaH D711 yoeouddy JnQ +
uo11eJI9UID-IX3N S, 1 H| SuldNpoau| < ‘saiojouydal YijeaH aA1de.Ialu| QWOH +

S|00YDS 10} SUONJOS SSBU[IBAA 8y HeaH — salfojouyos] yyesH aAnoelsju] - Aojjod AoeAud Y 9%:01 ‘SZ/SL/y



Exhibit B



\ |SPIRIT

H
Interactive Health Technologies
1101 W, 34" Street #213

Austin, TX 78705
P}512-522-9354

F) 512-879-1885)|

PREPARED FOR:
Poudre School District
Poudre School District
Contact: Jo Dixon
2407 LaPorte Avenue
Fort Collins, CO 80521

QUOTE 61044

Poudre School District
IHT Spirit Software Classroom Suite
1 Year License for 49 Schools (License Valid 7/1/25-

6/30/26)

Created: Mar 11, 2025
Valid Until: Jun 9, 2025

IHT CONTACT INFORMATION:
Lisa Rothstein

650-430-7779 or
lisa@ihtusa.com

Email PO To: spirit@ihtusa.com

Spirit System Component Code Qty Price Total
1 Spirit Software Classroom Suite: 91325 49 $ 150.00 $ 7,350.00
Includes heart rate data analysis, Physical Fithess Assessments
(PFA), SEL, tailored data collection and reporting. Also features
automated roster uploads, online training, ongoing support.
Sub Total $ 7,350.00
Shipping $0.00
Grand Total $ 7,350.00

Terms & Condition

1. By signing this quote or using it to generate a purchase order, customer formalizes the agreement and commits to

paying all fees outlined in this document.

2. This quote contains the definitive and sole agreement on costs, items, and terms between the parties, superseding all
prior agreements, whether written or oral. Terms included in purchase orders or other documents from the customer

will not modify these agreed terms.

3. Receipt of purchase order indicates acceptance of IHT Privacy Policy found at https://ihtusa.com/privacy=-policy

4. The customer is entitled to a one-year warranty on the IHT Heart Rate Monitor, its strap and the charging case. IHT will
replace any defective product within this period from the delivery date.

5. IHT offers a 30-day refund policy, allowing any order to be returned for a full refund within 30 days of the delivery date.

6. If on-site training is provided, customer agrees to cover all travel-related expenses. IHT provides receipts upon

request.

7. The software and rostering subscription do not renew automatically.
8. To cancel the software or rostering license before it expires, IHT requires a notice of 30 days.

Signature

Date




Exhibit C



Poudre School District Tech Services with PII

Insurance. Provider, at its expense, shall purchase and maintain in effect at all times
throughout the duration of the Agreement, all insurance requirements and limits as set
forth below. Policies providing such limits of coverage via a primary policy plus an umbrella
or following form excess policy will be satisfactory. Allinsurance shall be written by a
carrier legally authorized to write such insurance in the state of Colorado provided the
carrier has a current A.M. Best rating of A- VIl or higher. All policies shall be primary and
non-contributory with any insurance maintained by additional insureds. Insurance and/or
self-insurance carried by the District is excess of the coverage extended to the District by
Provider. Provider shall provide at least thirty (30) days’ advance written notice to the
District prior to cancellation, change of coverage, or non-renewal. The insurance
requirements specified in this section 10 shall not reduce the indemnification liability that
Provider has assumed in section 11.

Provider shall furnish the District with certificates of the required insurance prior to the
District’s approval and signing of this Agreement, and with renewal certificates prior to the
expiration of any required insurance that expires during the term of this Agreement. Such
certificates shall specifically state the inclusion, or the coverages and the provisions set
forth herein and shall state whether the coverage is written on a “claims made” or “per
occurrence” basis. For any policies written on a “claims made” basis, the necessary
retroactive dates and extended reporting periods shall be procured to maintain such
continuous coverage. Receipt, review, or acceptance by the District of any insurance
policies or certificates of insurance required by this Agreement shall not be construed as a
waiver or relieve the Provider from its obligation to meet the insurance requirements
contained herein. Memorandums of Insurance will not be accepted. Certificates of
insurance must be sent to: COl@psdschools.org.

Commercial General Liability

Mini Limi
e Each Occurrence Bodily Injury & Property Damage $1,000,000
e General Aggregate $2,000,000

e Coverage must be written on an “occurrence” basis.

e Poudre School District R-1 and its elected officials, employees, agents, and
volunteers shall be named as an additional insured or covered as an additional
insured by way of a blanket endorsement and shall be insured to the full limits of
liability purchased by the Provider even if those limits of liability are in excess of
those required by this Agreement.

Technology Errors & Omissions and Network Security & Privacy

Mini Limi



Per Loss $1,000,000

Aggregate $3,000,000

Liability extends for a period of three (3) years beginning at the time work under this
Agreement is completed. Provider shall maintain continuous coverage, as required
by the Agreement, for this period.

If the services include collecting, receiving and/or storing Personal Identifiable Information
(PIl), the insurance must also provide coverage for:

Liability arising from theft, dissemination and/or use of confidential information
(defined term including but not limited to bank account, credit card account,
personal information such as nhame, address, social security numbers, etc.
information) stored or transmitted in electronic form.

Network Security Liability arising from the unauthorized access to, use of or
tampering with computer systems including hacker attacks, inability of an
authorized third party to gain access to Provider’s services including denial of
service, unless caused by a mechanical or electrical failure.

Liability arising from the introduction of a computer virus into, or otherwise causing
damage to, a District or third person’s computer, computer system, network, or
similar computer related property and the data, software, and programs thereon.



IHT - Third Amendment - 2025-2026 - ONLY -
Final

Final Audit Report 2025-05-23
Created: 2025-05-23
By: Becky Hall (rehall@psdschools.org)
Status: Signed
Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAACZLRNMjVnYUyxulZYi7s0-1KzV6UIZ6G

"IHT - Third Amendment - 2025-2026 - ONLY - Final" History

9 Document created by Becky Hall (rehall@psdschools.org)
2025-05-23 - 8:13:52 PM GMT- IP address: 164.104.252.192

E% Document emailed to Julie Chaplain (jchaplain@psdschools.org) for signature
2025-05-23 - 8:14:59 PM GMT

™ Email viewed by Julie Chaplain (jchaplain@psdschools.org)
2025-05-23 - 10:55:49 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.59.254

% Document e-signed by Julie Chaplain (jchaplain@psdschools.org)
Signature Date: 2025-05-23 - 10:56:16 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 174.215.19.48

% Document emailed to Dave Montoya (davem@psdschools.org) for signature
2025-05-23 - 10:56:19 PM GMT

T Email viewed by Dave Montoya (davem@psdschools.org)
2025-05-23 - 11:20:10 PM GMT- IP address: 174.231.83.237

% Signer Dave Montoya (davem@psdschools.org) entered name at signing as R David Montoya
2025-05-23 - 11:21:29 PM GMT- IP address: 174.231.83.237

Z% Document e-signed by R David Montoya (davem@psdschools.org)
Signature Date: 2025-05-23 - 11:21:31 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 174.231.83.237

@ Agreement completed.
2025-05-23 - 11:21:31 PM GMT

Adobe Acrobat Sign




